

2 Civil No. B210751

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION 1

GEORGE AZER,

Plaintiff and Appellant

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents

On Appeal From The Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Honorable Ralph Dau, Judge,
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC343459

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Joshua Merliss, State Bar No. 73416
GORDON, EDELSTEIN, KREPACK,
GRANT, FELTON & GOLDSTEIN
3580 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 1800
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 739-7000

Barry M. Wolf, State Bar No. 73202
LAW OFFICE OF BARRY M. WOLF
11150 Olympic Boulevard, Suite 1050
Los Angeles, California 90064
(310) 473-6844

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
GEORGE AZER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Standard Of Review And Substantive Fact Presentation.....	3
B. Substantive Fact Summary.....	3
1. Plaintiff serves the Sheriff’s Department well for more than two decades in positions of increasing responsibility.....	3
2. Plaintiff’s injuries mount over his years of service, resulting in disabilities necessitating work restrictions.....	5
3. Plaintiff returns to work and, despite his protests, is reassigned to duties that violated his work restrictions.....	9
4. Plaintiff seeks to regain his former duties by filing a request for reasonable accommodation, which is summarily denied, and a grievance.....	13
5. Plaintiff’s new duties significantly aggravate his symptoms, but the Sheriff’s Department ignores plaintiff’s complaints and his physician’s reports documenting the symptoms and reiterating plaintiff’s work restrictions.....	15
6. Plaintiff’s grievance is heard and denied, his requests for reassignment before and after the denial are ignored and he leaves work for the last time on a stretcher.....	17
C. Procedural Fact Summary.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT GRANTED TO THE COUNTY ON PLAINTIFF’S INTERACTIVE PROCESS CLAIM.....	23
A. When A Disabled Employee Requests Accommodation, The FEHA Requires An Employer To Participate In A Timely, Good Faith, Interactive Process To Determine Whether Reasonable Accommodation Is Possible.....	23
B. The County Failed To Adequately Participate In The Interactive Process On Multiple Occasions.....	26
1. Plaintiff tells Goldberg that his new duties violated his work restrictions, that he would not be able to perform these duties and that Goldberg should review plaintiff’s file; Goldberg rebuffs plaintiff.....	26
2. Plaintiff requests a return to his previous duties as a reasonable accommodation and Goldberg responds that plaintiff’s new assignment does not violate his work restrictions.....	27
3. Plaintiff files a grievance that Cornell hears and denies.....	29
4. Dr. Capen issues restrictions on multiple Occasions and the County ignores them.....	32
5. Plaintiff notifies Goldberg or Cornell by e-mail that his new assignment was causing him health problems; their responses are unhelpful.....	34
C. The County’s Multiple Failures to Adequately Engage In The Interactive Process Should Have Precluded Summary Judgment In Its Favor.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT GRANTED TO THE COUNTY ON PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE CLAIM.....	39
1. The County failed to establish through undisputed facts that a reasonable accommodation was offered and refused.....	42
2. The County failed to establish through undisputed facts either that there was no vacant position within the Sheriff’s Department or even the IRC for which plaintiff was qualified and which he was capable of performing with or without accommodation, or that no other accommodation was possible.....	44
3. The County failed to establish through undisputed facts that it did everything in its power to find a reasonable accommodation, but the informal interactive process broke down because plaintiff failed to engage in discussions in good faith.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Northland Inn</i> (8th Cir. 2003) 321 F.3d 723.....	44
<i>Bagatti v. Department of Rehabilitation</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 344.....	40
<i>Bell v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1382.....	28, 43
<i>Claudio v. Regents of University of California</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 224.....	24
<i>DeLeon v. Commercial Manufacturing & Supply Co.</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 336.....	39
<i>Diaz v. Federal Express Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2005) 373 F.Supp.2d 1034.....	36
<i>Gelfo v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 34.....	25
<i>Green v. State</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 254.....	40
<i>Hanson v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 215.....	24
<i>Humphrey v. Memorial Hospitals Ass'n</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 239 F.3d 1128.....	31, 35
<i>Jensen v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 245.....	25, 27, 30, 37, 39, 41, 44-45, 47
<i>King v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 426.....	41
<i>Miller v. Dept. of Corrections</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 446.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nadaf-Rahrov v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 952.....	2, 25, 31, 37-40
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383.....	3
<i>People v. Blick</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 759.....	7
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883.....	18
<i>Prilliman v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 935.....	24, 45
<i>Saelzer v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763.....	3
<i>Santillan v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Fresno</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 4.....	28
<i>Smith v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1637.....	43
<i>Velente-Hook v. Eastern Plumas Health Care</i> (E.D. Cal. 2005) 368 F.Supp.2d 1084.....	37, 39
<i>Webster v. Southern Cal. First Nat. Bank</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 407.....	45
<i>Wilson v. County of Orange</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1185.....	2, 24-25, 41
<i>Wysinger v. Automobile Club of Southern California</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 413.....	24, 31, 36-37, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

California Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure, section 577.....	22
Code of Civil Procedure, section 659.....	22
Code of Civil Procedure, section 659a.....	22
Code of Civil Procedure, section 660.....	22
Government Code section 12926, subdivision (n)(2).....	41
Government Code section 12926.1, subdivision (e).....	31
Government Code section 12940, subdivision (h).....	21
Government Code section 12940, subdivision (j)(1).....	21
Government Code section 12940, subdivision (m).....	21, 40
Government Code section 12940, subdivision (n).....	21, 23-24

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.108(b)(1)(A).....	22
Rule 8.204(c).....	49
